
 

 

Addendum #2 
January 2, 2024 

 
Village of Johnsburg 

 
East Service Area Phase 1 
Sanitary Sewer Extension 

Job No.: 210915 

 
The Bidding Documents have been revised/clarified based on the information listed 
below. 
 

PROJECT MANUAL 
 

Section 00110 NOTICE OF LETTING: 

• Delete the first sentence of the Notice of Letting, Paragraph titled Filing of 
Sealed Bids. Replace with the following sentence:  
 
Sealed Bids will be received by the Village Administrator of the Village of 
Johnsburg, Illinois (“OWNER”), at Village Hall, 1515 Channel Beach 
Avenue, Johnsburg, IL  60051 until 11:00 a.m., on January 11, 2024, for 
the construction of the proposed East Service Area Phase I Sanitary 
Sewer Extension for said OWNER, as described in the project manual 
and drawings therefore on file in the office of the Village Administrator of 
the Village of Johnsburg, Illinois.  
 
The replacement Notice of Letting reflects the revised Bid opening date. 
 

Section 00430 BID BOND: 

• Delete the Bid Bond and replace it with the attached Bid Bond.  
 
The replacement Bid Bond reflects the revised Date of Letting. 

 
Section 00200 INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS:  

• Article 27 Grants and Funding 
o The DCEO Grant #HR210056, BEP Utilization Plan 

document is attached. The form shall be completed and 
returned with your bid. 

 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 

• A third addendum, Addendum #3, will be issued. In general, the following 
will be addressed with supporting documents: 

o Sanitary sewer alignment revisions to address Contractor 
questions and comments. 

o Schedule of Values: A replacement Schedule of Values will be 
distributed. Revisions will reflect alignment changes noted above.  

 
 
 
  



Addendum #2 
Village of Johnsburg 

East Service Area Phase 1 
Job No.: 210915 
January 2, 2024 

Page 2 
 

BIDDER QUESTIONS 
 

1. QUESTION: If dewatering is performed using a well, or system of wells, will 
permits be required? 
 
RESPONSE: All water wells, including dewatering wells, are the jurisdiction of 
the McHenry County Department of Health, Environmental Division.  Dewatering 
well permits, for previous Village of Johnsburg sewer projects, were applied for 
and obtained directly by the Contractor. It shall be the Contractor’s responsibility 
to obtain any/all permits related to dewatering.   

 
2. QUESTION: The contract is asking for a Pollution Policy along with Professional 

Liability if any design work is being performed but it does not have any limits, can 
you please verify the limits if a Professional Liability policy is required? 

 
RESPONSE: The Pollution policy is required with a $2,000,000 per each 
occurrence and $2,000,000 policy limit. Professional Liability will only be required 
if the Contractor choses to undertake design work. A limit will be determined by 
the amount of design work undertaken. 

 
3. QUESTION: Regarding the OCP policy, can you please confirm that the Owner 

is to providing (SP) the policy?  
 

RESPONSE: Per section 6.03.B.4, the contractor is to provide this policy. 
  

This Addendum #2 must be attached and signed with your Proposal. 
 
Received ___________________________, 2024 
 

Contractor _______________________________ 
 
J:\2021\210915\Design\Deliverables\Addendums\Addendum #2\addm#2-010224-EASTServiceArea.doc 

file://///hrgreen.com/HRG/Data/2021/210915/Design/Deliverables/Addendums/Addendum%232addm


HR Green, Inc. East Service Area Phase I Sanitary Sewer Extension 
Project No. 210915 – ADDENDUM #2 Johnsburg, Illinois 

 

 
BID BOND 00430 - 1 

SECTION 00430 
BID BOND 

 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS;  That we   _______  _____, 
of   ___ __________ as Principal, and                   ____, 
of     ___________, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the Village 
of Johnsburg, Illinois hereinafter referred to as the Obligee, in the penal sum of 
______________________________________   ______________________, 
($__________________) for which payment said Principal and Surety bind themselves, their 
heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns jointly and severally, firmly by these 
presents. 
 
WHEREAS, the Principal is herewith submitting their sealed proposal for constructing the  
East Service Area Phase I Sanitary Sewer Extension as described in Section 00110 Notice of 
Letting. 
 
Date of Letting: January 11, 2024 
 
NOW THEREFORE, if the said proposal bid by said Principal is accepted, and the Principal shall 
enter into a contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and shall post the 
Performance and Maintenance Bond and Payment Bond required by the contract documents with 
good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such contract, for the prompt payment 
for all labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof and for the maintenance of the 
improvements in good repair and specified working conditions for One (1) year(s) after final 
acceptance of the project by the Obligee, then this obligation shall become null and void, or in the 
event of the failure of the Principal enter such contract and give such Performance and 
Maintenance Bond and Payment Bond, the Principal and Surety on these bonds hereby agree to 
pay to the Obligee the full amount of this bid bond, together with court costs, attorney's fees, and 
any other expense of recovery. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Principal and Surety have caused these presents to be signed this             
day of                                ,20____. 
 

  
Principal  

  By   
   Contractor's Signature 

 
 
            
        

                     Surety 
 
 

END OF SECTION 00430 
 



cpieper
Typewritten Text
3

cpieper
Typewritten Text
HR210056



cpieper
Typewritten Text
HR210056



cpieper
Typewritten Text
HR210056



cpieper
Typewritten Text
HR210056


